Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of postponed meeting of the Board
of Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
October 15, 1932. 1932

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1932

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUASP4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



POSTPONED MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
Madison, Wisconsin |

Saturday, October 15, 1932, 9:30 4.M.

President Clausen presiding

RESENT: President Frank; Regents Baker, Berger, Christopherson,
Clausen, Drexler, Gundersen, lMead, Runge, Sholts.

ABSENT : Regents Backus, Callahan, Eimon, Grady, Ullsperger, Waters,
Wilkie. '

Regents Grady, Ullsperger and Wilkie attended the committees
meetings on Friday, October 14, but could not remain for the Board

meeting. A\,

a,

Upon motion of Regent Gundersen, seconded by Regent Drexler,
the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on June 18, 1932, were
approved as sent out to the Regents.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

- Administration and General -

1. ”/That the changes in the curriculum requirements in the Col-
lege of Agriculture as adopted by the faculty on October 3 be approved,
(EXHIBIT A attached.) s~ oS i

Adopted. ’ K

o

2. V/That the following budget of the National Teachers' seminary
fund for 1932-33 be approved:

Pension for John Eiselmeier..... RN Cem e oot $1B00.00 e
Salaries: Max Griebsch, ProfessOT..eeesveeesnn......85000.00 bk
: Gertrude lMatz, Secretary......evuv.nv.... .. 698.40

(Gross $720, less waiver $21.60)

(Cont.)




German House: Paula Kittel (regularly $400)........... 200.00
German House Fellow (German '
Exchange Student) no waiver........... 500.00

Summer School (regularly $750.........,.....8 675.00.6373,40
| .German House Undergraduate
I

, Scholarship............. deeenss seerses _250.00..950.00
Monatshefte fur deutschen Unterricht:
Printing.......... ferereseiaiiiaeesea. 700,00

' _ Postage.o v v, 42.00..742.00

- German Service Bureau: Stella Hinz (regularly $200).. ~150.00
' Purchases and IncidentalS.....ee...... 00.00..200.00
Traveling Fellowship: (no waiver)..v.eeeeeen.... e e e v mre e b e .1000.00

Incidentals (Lectures, Gen. Printing, Zditorial
Work, etc.)vvevne.... s e ma s e SO A R 434.60
TOTAL+v..... e ve...$11,000.00
Adopted.

- Letters and Science -

/T{ 1. That the resignation of Adeline Delamater, assistant in
////-French,vbe accepted; to take effect September 1, 1932,
Adopted.-

2. That Miss Pearl Jensine Quam be appginted assistant in
French for the academic year 1932-33; salary $600 per annum, less
walver $18.00, net $582.00; charge to item for agslistants, p. 43, fund
l"‘A " s

Adopted.

=z

3. That Miss Kunda Luzenska be appointed assistant in French

for the academic year 1932-33; salary $675 per annum, less waiver

$20.00, net #655.00; charge to item for assistants, p. 43, fund 1-A.
Adopted. ’

4. That Fugene Ferring Bradley be appointed assistant in
French for the academic year 1932-33; salary $600 per annum less

waiver $18.00, net $582.00; charge to item for assistants, p. 43, fund

1-A.
Adopted.
’ S That the resignation of Margaret Isabel Knowles, assistant
‘is/ in history, be accepted; to take effect October 1, 1932, p. 48,
Adopted.




6. That Leon Viebber Fuller be appainted assistant in history
for the first semester of 1932-33; salary $200 for the semester, less
waiver $6.00, net $194.00; in place of Margaret Isabel Knowles, re-
signed, p. 46, fund 1-A. '

Adopted.

7.  That Burton Karges be appointed assistant in geology (one-
fourth time) for the academic year 1952-33; salary $500 per annum,
less waiver $15.00, net $485.00; charge to item for assistant in
geology, p. 44, fund 1-A.

Adopted.

- Agriculture -
1. That the name of the Department of Dairy Husbandry be
changed to the Department of Dairy Industry; and that the titles of

the members of the staff of the department be changed accordingly.
Adopted., '

CONFIDENTIAL

NOT TO BE MADE PUBLIC

2. That upon the recommendation of the faculty of the College
of Agriculture, Honorary Recognition be given to the following persons
at the Farmers' Veek, January 30 to February 4, 1933: Rt

\//Mrs. Charles W. Sewell Otterbein, Indiana
. Frank Hamachek Kewaunee, Wisconsin
F+ H. Scribner Rosendale, Wisconsin
George Hull Whitewater, Wisconsin
{gx J. A. Craig Janesville, Wisconsin.
- ' Adopted,

3. That John P. Kennedy be appointed temporary field worker in
agricultural economics from November 15 to December 15, 1932; salary
$183.33 for the period, less waiver $5.00, net $178.33; charge to
extra labor, p. 75, fund 15-A.

Adopted, ; :

4. That Paul F. Ames be appointed Pullman Loan Scholar in
animal husbandry from November 1, 1932 to June 30, 1933; salary $250
for the period, without waiver, to be paid in two installments, $125 3;
on November 1, 1952 and $125 on March 1, 1933; charge to Pullman loan %
scholarship fund, 15-B. —

Adopted.




« ® 4 -

5. That Paul E. Phillips be appointed industrial fellow in
animal husbandry for nine months, beginning October 1, 19323 salary
$1,260 per annum, less waiver $&®.00, net $E5882.00; charge to Ruhm 7z
Phosphate and Chemical Company fund, 15-B. |9i6.0 ¢ ' ’ CQ;
Adopted. {

£ & Vg s
@ Yy % Pt el o g
iﬁfﬁﬂg::q f’
-~ Medicine -
1. “/That upon the recommendation of the faculty of the Medical .

School the balance of the subscriptions raised for the celebration of
ﬁ/ the twenty-fifth anniversary of the establishment of the Medical

k School, approximately $200, be given in trust to the Regents as a loan
fund for medical students, loans to be granted upon the recommendation
- of the Dean of the Medical School.
Adopted. -

2. That John Bentley, dinstructor in clinical medicine, be
granted leave of absence, without pay, for five months, beginning Sep~ 4fa
tember 1, 1932, p. 117. 4

Adopted.

&

3. That N. A. Hill be appointed instructor in clinical medicine
(part-time) for four months, beginning October 1, 1932; salary %150
net for the period; in place of John Bentley, on leave of absence,

p. 117, fund 1-A.
Adopted.

4. That R. M. Baldwin be appointed instructor in orthopedic
surgery for eight months, beginning November 1, 1932; salary $800 net
for the period; charge to salaries, p. 122, fund 1-A. gk

Adopted. e

Ay
- e A T Y
O A 2 Y g

0 e ek T - Graduate School -

1. That the following resolution adopted by the Regents, April
27, 1932, be repealed:: '

V/"That no students in the Graduate School, whether assistants,
instructors, or holders of fellowships or scholarships, be

! exempt from laboratory fees in any department. At present
oD members of the University staff are exempt from fees in their
@&' - major department.® , U -, -
Adopted. sz ellevan Y j, e laet a 5 '&' flﬂ% ( O‘fdﬁ? ) dw@
! L ﬁfé 71 Liy { - v«.//%u/’fa»’ﬂ Pl st

-4




2. That Ole Gisvold be appointed Wisconsin Phar@aoeutical fel-
low in pharmacy for the academic year 1932-33; salary $300 per annum,
less waiver 9,00, net $291.00; charge to Wisconsin Pharmaceutical Re-

search fund, 15-B. ‘ 7z,
Adopted. Qq?
T{ 3. That the resignation of ILois Almon, research assistant in
! hygiene, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the acadenmic

year 1932-33,.
Adopted.

4.L/fThat the following persons be appointed post-doctorate asso-
clates for the academic year 1932-33 (unless otherwise shown); each
to receive the amount indicated; charge to fund 15-B, gifts: (Regent
action, 6/18/32, p, 5.) .

Lois Almon Hygiene $700.00
Edwin M. Fitch Economics 300.00 (3 months, begin-
ning October 1,
Adopted. ' 1932.)
5. That Ruth Curtis be appointed research assistant in

economics for three months, beginning October 1, 1932; salary $225 for
the period, less waiver $7.00, net $218.00; charge to research allot-
ment 32:68. B

Adopted.

5. Vﬂ;hat the following transfer be made:
$375 from research allotment 32:51 to research allotment

52:68  Glaeser, Martin, and Jerome, Harry - Economics $375
225 for research assistant
150 for travel and supplies.
Adopted.,

- Degrees -
/
V/ .
1. That in accordance with the certification of the Registrar
degrees be granted as shown in EXHIBIT C, as follows: e

(Cont.)




DEGREES CONFERRED OCTOBER 12, 1932

MASTER OF ARTS

Aamodt, Geneva Pauluda
Abbott, Lyndon Ewing
Adams, LaFayette Milton
Barton, Bessie Ruth
Baumann, Elda Ottelie
Boyd, Mary Josephine
Boyer, Zula B.

Brown, Donna Beatrice
Brown, Louise Caroline
Brown, William DeForest
Butts, Freeman

Caven, Mary Murdock
Coffin, J. Merrill
Darreh, Helen T.

Ellis, Elmer Hampton
Froeb, Helen

_Fuller, Ruth Maurine

Grignon, Roy Thomas
Hamilton, Hope liavhew
Hattstaedt, Fdwin William
Hesgard, Kenneth

‘Kalman, Jack Hyman

Kohr, Helen Elizabeth
LaMore, Chet Harmon
Ling, Chun Chi

Little, Orrel Emma
Lomen, Oscar Maurice
MeCord, Paris Clinton
MeGinley, Milo Joseph
McLaughlin, Henry Hummel
Maggin, Ray

Matlock, Marguerite
Nelson, Muriel Elodie
Newton, Janet Catherine
O!Brien, Mable Frances
Owens, Mary Alma

Peirce, Sheldon James
Pfeiffer, Lillian Twenhofel
Pierce, Adolph X.

Pott, Naomi Louise
Rinehart, George Raymond
Sachse, Earl G.

Schmidt, Ora L.

Senn, Eleanor Mae
Simmons, Joseph Franklin
Smith, Robert Lewis

(Cont.)

EXHIBIT C




EXHIBIT C

LASTIER OF ARTS (Cont.)

Snell, Patrick Thomeas
Sorensen, Volmer Henrik
Steele, John Hugh
Studholme, Ada Young
Swenson, Amy Alfreda
Tesar, Franklin Otto
Tetlow, Adaline Elizabeth
Thomas, Helen Gwendolyn
Vlassis, George Demetrios
Watson, George Earl
Wegner, Kenneth Warren
Whitenack, Charles Edgar
Winger, Carlyn Reo
Winslow, Catharine
Wright, George Harry
Zahl, Weeley H.

Zoerb, Donald Vincent

MASTER O0F SCIENCE

Ainsworth, Roy Chapman
Bell, Frank Nelson
Berger, Walter J.

Birong, Elizabeth Mary
Breckenfeld, Irving James
Chandler, William Stephen
Curtis, James Elbridge
Pean, Lyman Arnold

Doak, George Osmore
Hearne, Cannon Chiles
Ketterer, Ruth Elizabeth
Lease, Elmer John

Marx, Andrew John

Mygdal, Elna

Peaseley, Harriette Virginia
Richmond, Gottlieb DeArmond
Skaliskey, Earl Ernest
Tatum, Edward Lawrie

Van Bossche, Leonard
Voge, Hervey Harper
Zettler, Marie E.

MASTER OF PHITOSOPHY

Adams, Albert Rassett
Clayton, John Lorenzo
Cornwell, Arthur Herschel

{Cont.)




MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY (Cont.)

Failor, Clarence Walker
Feith, Emil Frederick
Goehring, Harry Herbert
Greenfield, Bert Leroy
Hartman, Russell Charles
Hoff, Harold Arthur
Huber, Kathryn E.

Jahr, Charles A.
Lindwall, Robert Edward
Miller, N. Barr

- Odwens, Ruth Ann

Owens, Victor Warden
Rose, J. Harold
Smith, Floyd
Tetzlaff, Lamb Otto
Winn, Norman Field

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

-Bennett, Ethel M. Granger
Boughton, Donald {larke
Craft, William Arthur
Davis, Arthur Lorenzo
Downes, Alfred Winship
Ehrlich, Mex Godfrey
Fiero, George William
Geliger, Beatrice Jane
Gordon, William Laurence
Gray, Wayne Twinem
Greene, Ernest Wilfrid
Hamilton, Berthsa
Hawkins, Ralph Sams
Heath, Merle Alfred
Huntzicker, Harry Noble
Johnson, Carl Emanuel
Lasley, Rotert Law
Melall, Max James
Ozer, Sol David
Plerson, Coen Callatin
Pohle, Helen Iondora
Polson, Rotert Arnold
Prill, Edward Alrert
Schaars, Marvin
Sheldon, Henry, Jr.
Smith, Frank Herschel
Stagner, Koss
Walvoord, Anthony Christopher
Wanenmacher, Joseph M.
Whitman, lMarcus
Wilmarth, Wilson Elery
: (Cont.)

EXHIBIT €




EXHIBIT O

BACHZIOR OF SCIZNCE
(Agriculture)

Henderson, Sidney
Volk, Gaylord Monroe

BACIIRICE OF SCIENCE
(Home Economics)

Schlafer, Kathryn Belle

BACHELOR O0F SCIENCE.
Bducation)

Griffeth, Martelle Odette
c McGarty, Walter David
Adnpted. CARR A
\%@

(2

- Summer Session -

o
s

-

1. =~ That the budget for pre apd nost summer session teaching be
approved, EXHIBIT B as follows:

Pre- and Post-Summer Session 1932

o B. M. Duggar 2 crs. @ $5.00 $ 45.00

Fx,

'@” Chemistry

] Lhemilst
“Prof. M. W. Klein 4 crs. @ $4.50 18.00
«Prof. H. Adkins lcr. @ 5.00 5.00
+Frof. C. H. Sorunm 1l ecr. @& 5.00 5.00
«Prof. H. A. Schuette 2 crs. @ 5.00 10.00

Classics
~Prof. A. D. Winspear 15 crs. @ $5.00 75 .00
{Cont.)




Bconomics

“Prof. D. D. Lescohier
“Prof. R. R. Aurner
Prof, H. R. Trumbower

Education

Prof. C. Merriman
“Prof. I. C. Davis
*Prof. A, H. Edgerton
“Prof. J. G. Fowlkes
“®rof. C. E. Ragsdale
“Prof. M. H. Willing

Applied Arts

“Ifiss Della Wilson

Phys. Educ.

*Miss Ruth B. Glassow
Inglish

“Prof. R. E. N. Dodge
Geography

Q?rof. J. R. Whitaker

History

M7, Bayrd Still
wrof. Robt. Reynolds
Lrof. C. V. Easum
WProf. C. P. Nettels

Journalism

“PTof. C. R. Bush
Musiec
“Prof. 0. E. Dalley

Psychology

Prof. . . Harlow

1

4

2 crs.@
3 cIrs . @
3 crs. @
2 crs. @
4 crs. @
3 ers. @
2 crs. @
2 crs. @
lcr. @
1l cr @
2 ¢crs. @
lecr., @
1lcr. @
(1 cr. @
{ler. @
4 crs. @
& crs. @
5 crs. @
2 ers. @

cr. @ $4.50
crs.@ 4.50

SIOO

$5.00
5.00
5,00
5.0C
5.00
5.00

$4.50

$5.00

$4.50

$4.50
4.50
4,50

$5.00

$5.00

EXHIBIT B

$  4.50
18.00
1¢.00

15.00
15.06
10.CCG.
2C.C8
15.00
10.00

9.00

9.00

4.50
4,50

9.50
20.00

30.00

15.00




Sociology
«Prof. Kimball Young

Spanish and Portuguese

Lrof. Joaquin Ortega
«Prof. Mack Singleton

Speech

Frof . Gladys Borechers
+Prof'. H. L. Ewbank
Lrof. W. C., Troutman

Zoologz

Wwrof. F. L. Hisaw
vProf. C. A. Herrick
“Prof. L. E. Noland

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Hydraulics

Prof. F. M. Dawson

Top. Engr.
“Brof., H., W. Wesle

MEDICAL SCHOOL

wrof., A. L. Tatum
wrof. 0. A, lMortenson

b
42
e8]

5 OF AGRICULTURE

“Prof. H. H. Bakken

%Prof. J. A. James
wProf. G. A. Bohstedt

1 cr.

Crs.
crs.
Crs.

lAVIE S &7

CIrs.
crs.
CIrs.,

DI O =

cCrs.
crs.
cr.

B O R

21 crs.

3 ers.
( 8 crs.
(71 crs.

Crs.
CIrs.
CTrs.
CIrSs.

‘Cont.)

.
}.J

NSNS
<

®0

@

(CRORS)

000

NOOO

$5.00

$5.00
4.50
5'00

$5.00
5.00
5.00

$5.00

5.00
5,00

$5.00

$5.00
-5.00
4,50

55,00

4,50
4.50
5.00

EXHIBIT B

$ 5.00

25 .OO
18.00
10.00

20.00
45.0C
10.00

‘15.C0C
25.00
- 5.00

©15.00

© 94.50

‘, 15.00
40.0)

'319.50 359 .50

15.00
42.50 64,50
18.00

£0.00




EXHIBIT B

COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE (Cont.d

vProf. H. F. Wilson 5 crs. @ $5.00 $ 25.00

vProf. E. Truog (6 crs. @ 5.00 30.00
) ' (5 crs. @ 4.50 22 .50 52.50
“Prof. W. P. Mortensen lecr. @ 4.50 4,50
wProf, L. C. Thomsen 3 crs. @ 4.50 13.50
$1,256.00

Adopted,

Upon motion of Regent Mead, seconded by Regent Gundersen,
the recommendations of the President were adopted.

A recommendation of Dean Snell of thel Zxtension Division

was presented, to increase the salary of M +3 C. Little, Assistant
Dean, $275, or one-half the amount of his salary waiver. Regent
Berger moved that the recommendation be concurred in, the motion being
seconded by Regent Sholts. Called vote was taken. Regents voting
"Aye", Berger and Sholts. Regents voting "No", Baker, Christopherson,
Clausen, Drexler, Gundersen, Mead, Runge. The motion was declared
lost.

The following recommendations of Dean Christensen were pre-
sented:

(a) That Dr. Harry Steenbock, Agricultural Chemistry, be COm=~
pensated for summer service for the summer of 1932, to be paid $750,
less 13% waiver, net 3652, to be charged as follows: $287 to summer
sesslon savings, $365 to Agricultural Economics, half-time assistant,
p. 75.

(b) That Professor W. A. Sumner, Agricultural Journalism, be
compensated for summer service for the summer of 1932, to be paid $119,
less waiver 11%, net $106; to be charged to summer session savings.

Upon motion of Regent Mead, seconded by Regent Runge, these
reccmmendations were adopted.




e

e’
5e¢

L
[

President Frank presented the recommendation of Dean Sellery
that the rule relating to retirement at the age of 70 be suspended in
the case of Professor Joln R. Comnons and that he be appointed to con-
tinue in service at the pleasure of the Board. (Professor Cormmons
reached the age of 70 on October 15, 1932.)

Upon motion of Regent Gundersen, seconded by Regent Berger,
adopted.

-
p/?resident Frank presented communications from the Wisconsin
Highway Commission and from Professor . F. Rean, outlining arrange-
v » . " - % 3 *
ments for state geologists to carry on certain geagg&@h&eﬁ&hlnvestl—
-  chway Gommissio Sees N geophysieat)
gations, the Highway Commission to pay the expenses.\j, P 7‘mwj

I———

s

Upon motion of Regent Dréxler, seconded by Regent Gundersen,
the plan as outlined was approved.

S

) /f>*\

President Frank presented the names of Walter Alexander and
J. P. Riordan as alumni members of the Athletic Board for the current
year.,

Upon motion of Regent Sholts, seconded by Regent Drexler,
it was voted that these appointments be approved.

Regent Sholts presented the following recommendations of
the Business Manager to the Executive Committee :

1. J/Ehat the following action of the Regents taken on June 18,
1932, be rescinded: :

"That fourth year medical students be relieved of the infirm-
ary fee for one semester, $4.50, and that they be required
to deposit that amount in an insurance fund; fund to be ad-
ministered by the business manager",

and that the following recormendation be approved:

/ "That upon the recommendation of Dr. Bardeen, fourth year medi-
cal students be relieved of the infirmary fee for one semes-
ter, $4.50."

Adopted.
p
V/é. That upon the recommendation of Dean Christensen, $235 be
transferred from the item for Assistant %+, Agricultural Zconomics,
to Agricultural Administration, Clerical and Labor.
Adopted.




=

%

- -

?§~ =
= A

j4presented:

Upon motion of Regent Sholts, seconded by Regent Drexler,
1t was voted that recommendations 1 and 2 of the Business Manager be
adopted and that the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Commit-
tee held on June 21, July 5, August 2, August 20 and August 26, 1932,
be approved, ratified and confirmed.

The following recommendation of the Trust Fund Committee was
B T S S - s iy

v That the sale of the James Fitzgibbons farm (in which the
University had $4000 invested and the State Annuity Board $6000) for
10,000, be approved; 6000 of the money received to go to the State
Annuity Board, 2000 to the Regents and the Regeats to take a $2000
mortgage for three years, at 5% interest; the Regents and the Annuity
Board to share equally a commission of $300, the cost of the abstract
and the taxes for 1932.

Upon motion of Regent lMead, seconded by Regent Sholts,
adopted.,

//At the meeting of the Committee of the Whole held on Friday,
October 14, a committee of the State lledical Society, consisting of
Doctors S. E. Gavin, Fond du Lac; Frank W. Pope, Racine: Gregory Con-
nell, Oshkosh; John Yates, Milwaukee; Joseph Dean and R. H. Jackson,
Madison; and Mr. J. G. Crownhart, Madison, Secretary, appeared and
presented the report of the speclal committee of the State Medical
gociety to study admissions at the State of Wisconsin General lospi-
tal, It was decided to appoint a committee of the Regents to consider
the matter and President Clausen announced that he would appoint as
such committee Regents lMead, Wilkie, Callahan, Gundersen, Berger.
(President Clausen ex officio.) ’

ff
The Business lManager presented a plan to absorb the drop in ‘
receipts of student fees, amounting to approximately $90,000. ( PLowm e &KA}

. Upon motion of Regent lead, seconded by Regent Drexler, it
was voted that the plan be approved and that the President and Busi-
ness lManager, with the approval of the Zxecutive Committee and the
Chairman of the Finance Committee, be authorized to ad just the amounts
in the event that the purchase of the Rieder Farm is to receive fur-
ther consideration.




Upon motion of Regent Runge, seconded by Regent Sholts, it
was V/f’ :
VOTED, That the salary adjustment of eleven persons in the
College of Agriculture, made necessary by salary reduvuctions from
federal funds, be approved, (New schedule, IXHIBIT D, attached.) e

V/’Upon motion it was
VOTED, That the Business Manager, Mr. J. D. Phillips, be
selected to represent the Regents at the meeting of the Association
of Governing Boards of State Universities and Allied Institutions to
be held at Ann Arbor, Michigan, November 16-19, 1932,

Upon motion of Regent Berger, seconded by Regent Drexler,
it was

VOTZID, That Loyal Durand be appointed to succeed himself as
member of the Board of Visitors for the ternm ending July 1, 1936.

v//Upon motion of Regent Runge, seconded by Regent Sholts, it
was v

VOTED, That A. C, Xingsford, of Baraboo, be appointed to
succeed H, W. Kircher as a member of the Board of Visitors for the
term ending July 1, 1933. (Mr. Kircher died August 13, 1932.)

fo Regent Berger presented the following recommendation:
That contingent upon the City of Milwaukee conveying to the
Regents of the University of Wisconsin free of incumbrance
lots 2~6 and 7 and 8 and 9 except the east 30 feet of 8 and
9 which is to be used for street widening on Sixth Street
and the south half of lot 10 all in block 166, City of Mil-
waukee, the Regents agree to request the Legislature for
funds for the purchase by condemnation of the south half of
lot 10 and all of lot 1 with the understanding that the
east 30 feet of lot 1 will be deeded to the City of Milwau-
}%K’ kee for the widening of Sixth Street.

mM)Z Upon motion of Regent Berger, seconded by Regent Gundersen,
Qﬁ it was voted that the matier be referred to the Constructional
Development Committee for report at the next meeting of the Board.

[&,,, R Ok 26/3% /97/

v The application of Leon Perssion for readmission to the
Medical School was considered and upon motion of Regent Sholts,
seconded by Regent Runge, it was voted that the application be denied.




/ : t

‘ Mr. Joseph A. Padway and Mr. George M, Pizer appeared be-

fore the Committee of the Whole on October 14 1to request a reduction

}%V in interest rate on the loan on the/ property owned by the Jewish

OVU% Center of Milwaukee, upon which the Regents hold a mortgage. The mat-

*&N)f;‘ter is to be considered by the Executive and Trust Fund Committees.

wcf
v

¢ (326 ix. Com. Nov. 25732, f.8)

The meeting

ADJOURNED,

M. E., McCaffrey,

Secretary.

- 16 -




Docdument 420 - October 1932

CHANGES IN CURRICULUM REQUIRIMENTS IN THE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE

1. In regard to the requirements for a Joint major, the following
is approved:

The major consists of a minimum of 15 elective
credits in a department. Not more than five credits in
certain courses outside the given department may be sub-
stituted for an equivalent number of credits within the
ma jor department if reported in advance to the faculty.

In case a student is interested in a line of
endeavor involving more than one department, he may select
as a major study a minimum of 25 elective credits of suit-
able related work in two or more departments. In the latter
case the program must have the approval of the Executive
Committee not later than the middle of the junior year.

In either of the above cases, not more than 25
elective credits in any one department may count toward
graduation.

2. The statement to appear in the circular regarding the mathe-
matics requirement should read as follows:

"Mathematics 71, 1, or 51",-with a footnote to
the effect that students who are certain they wish to
continue mathematics beyond the required course should
elect Mathematics 1; students who are to major in Agri-
cultural Engineering should normally choose Mathematics
5l; a student who carries Mathematics 71 with success will
be permitted to take Mathematics 2 if he desires to
continue his training in mathematics.

3. In regard to electives to be taken outside the College, the

statement in the circular should read as follows:

"Twenty elective credits shall be taken outside
the College, preferably in the junior and senior years."

Note. The effect of the above change will be to require
the student to elect 20 credits which must be taken in

some other College or Colleges of the University than the
College of Agriculture., It seemed impossible to place any
restrictions regarding these electives without handicapping
one or more departments in what appeared to be a rather
serious way.




P

SCHEDULE COF SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

ELEVEN PERS
COLLEGE OF

Agriopltqral_Engineering

F‘.; Bo " Trenk

Instructer 2/5

Agricultural Economics

I. F. Hall

Boys & Girls Clubs

T. L. Bewick

W. McNeel

V. V. Varney
Elizabeth Salter

Geneva Jmundsen

Asst. Prof, 2/3 &

State Leader (Prof)

AsSt. State Leader
(hssoc. Prof.) 6/7

CAsst. wtate Leader

(Lsst. Prof.)
Agst. State Leader
(agst. Prof.} 1/2
485t. Clud Lezader

(Instr.) 1/3

3/5

County Agricultural Representatives

J. F, Wojta

We W. Clark
We Ay Rowlands

Robert Amundsen

State Leader

(Prof. ) 3/4
a88t. State Leader
(..esoe. Prof.) 2/3
4sst. State Leader
(issoc. Pref.) 2/3
Asst. Btate Leader
(Asst. Prof.) 2/3

Aggregate for .County Agents

Trenk - Also 2/5 U.S. Forest 1,033; 1/5 VWis. Conserv. 750

HEall- Also:8/3 U.S.D.4. 1,005

Bewick -
McNesl -~
Yarney -
Salter -~

Also
Also
Also
Also

660 U.S.D.A..
U.S. Forestry 947
980 U.S.D,A.
980 U.S.D.4.

Amundsen - Also 955 U.S.D.he
Wisjta ~ Alse 980 V.S8.D.4,
Clark - .ilso 980 U.S.D.A.
Rowlands - 4lso 980 U.S.D.A.
Amundsen - ilso 980 U.S.D..de -

n

ONS
AGRICULTURE
19%2-33 ,
Rate lVWaiver DNet
1,717 137 1,580 15-A
7
- 3,095 310 2,785  15-4
3,540 334 3,006 15-i
2,653 248 2,405 15-4
2,320 209 2,111 15-4
1,620 113 1,507 15-4
645 26 619  15-4
3,670 440 (3,061 15-4
( 169 -4
2,970 297 2,673  15-4
2,320 186 2,134  3-A g
2,420 218 2,202 15-A
89,007 35,492 B-A
53,515  15-A  ——
Total 3,500=1"7
" 4,100
B 4,000
i 3,600
" 3,300
" 2,600
" 1,600
" 4,650
i 3,950
" 3,300

%, 400




	Blank Page



